

EN BANC ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 30, 2018

No. 18-5227

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,
Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant.

On Certification of Constitutional Questions from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Acting General Counsel
l Stevenson@fec.govHarry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.govKevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.govJacob S. Siler
Attorney
jsiler@fec.gov

October 29, 2018

FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THERE IS NO BAR TO THIS COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF THE COMMISSION’S JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS..... 1

II. THE LNC’S ASSERTED INJURIES WERE SELF-INFLICTED AND REMEDIED BEFORE THIS CASE WAS FILED 7

III. THE LNC CONTINUES TO RELY ON ITS COMPETITIVE DISADVANTAGE THEORY 11

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 29 F.3d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Barwood, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 202 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	5
<i>Bread PAC v. FEC</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982)	3, 4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 817 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	2
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (2013)	7
<i>Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	4
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Lowden v. Nw. Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 160 (1936)	3
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Pena</i> , 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	4
 <i>Statutes</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(2)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292	4

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	3
52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	1, 2
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9).....	8
Pub. L. No. 98-620 § 402(1)(B), 98 Stat. 3335 (1984).....	3

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27(a)(3)-(4).....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 26(a)(1)(C)	1
Circuit Rule 27(g)	1
Circuit Rule 27(g)(1).....	1

Other Authorities

D.C. Circuit, Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures.....	1
FEC Advisory Op. 1999-14 (Council for a Livable World), 1999 WL 521238 (July 16, 1999).....	10
Lawrence P. Keller, Wills (West 2017).....	8
